applicant, Ms Wong, the sum of $100 (one hundred dollars);  

b. AHV Contracting Limited must also pay the second applicant, 

Mr Fam, the sum of $100 (one hundred dollars); and 

c. AHV Contracting Limited must pay the first applicant, Ms Wong, a 

further $548.96 (five hundred and forty eight dollars and ninety six 

cents) as a contribution toward the costs she and Mr Fam incurred in 

pursuing this claim. 

M B Loftus 

Member of the Employment Relations Authority